

08-2899-cv(L)

08-3016-cv(XAP)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CSX Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

Michael Ward,

Third-Party-Defendant,

—against—

The Children's Investment Fund Management (UK) LLP,
The Children's Investment Fund Management (Cayman) Ltd.,
The Children's Investment Master Fund, 3G Capital Partners Ltd.,
3G Capital Partners, L.P., 3G Fund, L.P., Christopher Hohn, Snehal Amin,
and Alexandre Behring, also known as Alexandre Behring Costa,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COALITION OF PRIVATE INVESTMENT
COMPANIES IN SUPPORT IN PART OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-
CROSS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL IN PART OF THE JUDGMENT
OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF CPIC 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXTENDING SEC RULE
13d-3(b) TO "REACH ARRANGEMENTS THAT
OTHERWISE WOULD NOT AMOUNT TO BENEFICIAL
OWNERSHIP" 5

II. THE OPINION BELOW SHOULD NOT BE AFFIRMED ON
THE GROUND THAT EQUITY SWAPS, STANDING
ALONE, CONVEY BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP UNDER
RULE 13d-3(a)..... 9

 A. Actual Control Is Required In Order To Trigger The
 Disclosure Provisions Of Section 13(d) 9

 B. Other Regulators Have Recognized The Distinction
 Between Equity Swaps And Beneficial Ownership 11

III. THE OPINION BELOW REFLECTS A FUNDAMENTAL
MISUNDERSTANDING OF HOW THE SWAP MARKETS
OPERATE AND THE APPLICABLE LEGAL REGIME 14

 A. The District Court's Ruling Was Based On A
 Fundamental Misunderstanding Of Existing Market
 Practices 15

 B. Existing Securities Laws Are Sufficient To Prevent
 Abuse 20

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING THREATENS TO UPSET THE EFFECTIVE FUNCTIONING OF THE FINANCIAL MARKETS	21
A. The District Court's Decision Threatens To Chill Shareholder Activism	22
B. The District Court's Ruling May Upset Various Conventions That Rely On A Static Definition Of "Beneficial Ownership"	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	23
<i>Morales v. Quintel Entm't, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Moran v. Household Intern., Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	25
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	21
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Milken</i> , 759 F. Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	21

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §§ 3201-08.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 18a(a)(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(1).....	5, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(3).....	10
8 Del. Code Ann. § 203.....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149 § 183	27

Other Authorities

1981 FDIC Interp. Ltr. LEXIS 16 (June 18, 1981).....	14
1982 FDIC Interp. Ltr. LEXIS 22 (Dec. 30, 1982).....	14
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Premerger Notification Practice Manual 71 (Neil W. Imus, 3d ed. 2003).....	12
Adoption of Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Requirements, Exchange Act Release No. 34,13291, 1977 WL 185650 (Feb. 24, 1977)	7, 11, 20
Deon Strickland et al., <i>A Requiem for the USA: Is Small Shareholder Monitoring Effective?</i> , 40 J. Fin. Econ. 319 (1996).....	23

Fed. Reg. 50415 (Nov. 16, 1976) (Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.).....	13
Financial Services Authority Handbook (2006) DTR 5.1.1(3)	28
FTC Informal Staff Opinion (Nov. 14, 2005), available at http://www.ftc.gov/bc/hsr/informal/opinions/0511010.htm	13
Hu & Black, <i>The New Vote Buying: Empty Voting and Hidden (Morphable) Ownership</i> , 79 S. Cal. L. Rev. 811 (2006).....	15
International Swaps and Derivatives Association, 2003 ISDA Credit Derivatives Definitions, available at http://www.isda.org/	8, 16
Jack H. McCall, <i>A Primer on Real Estate Trusts: The Legal Basics of Reits</i> , 2 Transactions 1, 4 (2001).....	27
Julian Velasco, <i>Taking Shareholder Rights Seriously</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 605 (2007)	19
Kevin L. Turner, <i>Settling The Debate: A Response To Professor Bebchuk's Proposed Reform Of Hostile Takeover Defenses</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 907 (2006)	24
Lucian Arye Bebchuk, <i>The Case For Shareholder Access To The Ballot</i> , 59 Bus. Law. 43 (2003).....	19, 24
Lucian Bebchuk, Jesse Fried, <i>Pay without Performance: The Unfulfilled Promise of Executive Compensation 2</i> (Harvard 2004).....	24
Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission on Beneficial Ownership Reporting Requirements Pursuant to Section 13(h) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Fed. Sec. Law. Rep. ¶ 82,616.....	22
Regulations	
16 C.F.R. § 801.1(c)(1)	12
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(d)(1)(i).....	21
